

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. DE CSEPEL, ANGELA MARIA HERZOG, AND
JULIA ALICE HERZOG,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THADDEUS JOHN STAUBER
Counsel of Record
AARON MICHAEL BRIAN
NIXON PEABODY LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Suite 4100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 629-6000
tstauber@nixonpeabody.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... viii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW2

JURISDICTION2

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

*I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER
CIRCUITS AND WITH THE VIEWS OF
THE UNITED STATES ON
INTERNATIONAL COMITY 11*

A. The Lower Courts Are Irreconcilably
Split on the Role of International
Comity in FSIA Cases 11

B. The Availability of International-Comity-Based Abstention Is Important to the United States' Foreign Policy Interests	12
C. Although this Court Previously Recognized the Importance of the International Comity Issue, Its Review Is Now Compelled.....	14
D. The D.C. Circuit's Reaffirmed Holding Is Incorrect.....	17
E. Courts Have Long Recognized the Importance of International Comity.....	19
F. The FSIA Does Not Foreclose Comity-Based Abstention in Suits Against Foreign Sovereign Entities.....	23
 <i>II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 19, WHERE A REQUIRED PARTY IS AN IMMUNE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN</i>	 26
A. The D.C. Circuit's Holding Conflicts Directly with This Court's Precedent	27

B. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Circuits, Which Recognize that a Foreign Sovereign’s Immunity Is Entitled to Significant Weight	32
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Rule 19 Holding Is Incorrect	35
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (March 8, 2022)	1a
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (May 11, 2020)	35a
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (May 11, 2020)	137a
Appendix D Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (July 27, 2020)	141a

Appendix E
Order Denying Rehearing in the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit
(May 10, 2022) 153a

Appendix F
Order Denying Rehearing in the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit
(May 10, 2022) 155a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A123 Systems, Inc. v. Hydro-Quebec</i> , 626 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 31 F.4th 119 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	3
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	20, 24
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	24
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Electric Power Company</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019).....	7
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6, 25

<i>de Csepel v. Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094, 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7, 39
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 875 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2017), as amended, 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Entertainment Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. U.S.</i> <i>ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020).....	14
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	14
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Florida Wildlife Fed’n Inc. v. United States Army</i> <i>Corps of Engineers</i> , 859 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991)	33, 35
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Gensetix, Inc. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Texas</i> <i>Sys.</i> , 966 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	38

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	20
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	19
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	21, 23
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32, 34
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	21
<i>Klamath Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 541 F. App'x 974 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (2012)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	19

<i>Odyssey Marine Expl., Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29, 34
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 12, 15, 18
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17, 23
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	24
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	25
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020)	14
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	15
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 12, 15

<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	18
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885).....	20
<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	19
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (2014).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1331	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332	24
28 U.S.C. § 1333	24
28 U.S.C. § 1350	21
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1606	3, 13, 16, 18, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	1, 26, 35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)..... 27, 30, 31, 32, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)-(4)..... 27

Other Authorities

2009 Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets
and Related Issues, available at:
[https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-
conference-terezin-declaration/](https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/) 14
